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Donn_elly & Kerry N 2002
Morris Donnelly Vironm,
463 Elsie Ave ‘ snfa, H

San Leandro, CA 94577

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS,
CLAIM NO. 014228, PA# 6
SITE ADDRESS: 14336 WASHINGTON AVE, SAN LEANDRO, CA 94578

T have reviewed your request, received on November 6, 2002, for pre-approval of corrective
action costs. I have included a copy of the “Cost Pre-Approval Request” form; please use this
form in the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective action costs.

" With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for
completing the September 25, 2001, All Cal workplan approved by the Alameda County EHD
(County) in their October 22, 2001 letter, is $ 8,825; see the table below for a breakdown of
costs. (The total amount that has been reimbursed and approved for payment up 1o this point is
3 17,041.)

" Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: necessary (as
determined by the Fund) corrective action costs for action work directed and approved by the
County will be eligible for reimbursement at costs consistent with those pre-approved in this
letter. However, depending on what happens in the field, some costs may not actually be

necessary.

In an effort to expedite future reimbursement requests associated with the implementation of the
corrective action tasks pre-approved in this letter, we ask that the aitached "Pre-Approval Specific
Reimbursement Request Form' be completed, updated and submitted with each reimbursement
request. All relevant supporting documentation must also be included with each reimbursement

request.

In order for future costs for corrective action to be part of the expedited reimbursement
process, they must be pre-approved in writing by Fund staff.

All costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of Article 11, Chapter 16,
Underground Storage Tank Regulations in order to be eligible for reimbursement.

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Donnelly & Kerry -2- December 3, 2002
Claim No. 014228, PA# 6

COST PRE-APPROVAL BREAKDOWN

# Task* Amount Pre-Approved Comments
This cost mncludes all time,
Health and Safety Plan & PM, materials and markups associated
1 | Install 2-22' Borings, and 1 Well, $8.825 with this task. Copies of all sub-
Analytical, Survey, GP'S and | invoices and reports must be
Report submitted to the Fund.
TOTAL PRE-APPROVED $ 8,825

* Task descriptions are the same as those identified in PSI's October 22, 2002 cost estimate.

e Only the tasks/costs reflected on the above table are pre-approved at this time. The Fund will
review any tasks/costs that go beyond the pre-approved amount to be determined if the '
additional tasks and costs are necessary and reasonable. However, if costs exceed the above
pre-approved amounts, the Fund will be unable to expedite your Reimbursement Request.

o The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

s Ifa different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs
on the new scope of work.

e Although I have referred to the PSI proposal in my pre-approval above, please be aware that
you will be entering into a private contract: the State of California cannot compel you to sign
any specific contract. This letter pre-approves the costs as presented in the proposal dated
October 22, 2002 by PSI for conducting the work approved by the County.

1 also want to remind you that the Fund’s regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all necessary future corrective action
work. If you need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services, don’t hesitate to
call me.

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained 1n
the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed. Please insure that your consultant prepares their
invoices to include the required breakdown of costs on a time and materials basis, that
invoiced tasks are consistent with the original proposal, and that reasonable explanations are
provided for any changes made in the scope of work or increases in the costs.

Califorais Environmental Protection Agency
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Donnelly & Kerry -3- December 3, 2002
Claim No. 014228, PA# 6

When the invoices are submitted you must include copies of all:

» subcontractor invoices,
s technical reports, when available, and
» applicable correspondence from the County.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 341-5757.

Sincerely,

M Pondon .
Sunil Ramdass, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure
cc: Ms. Donna Drogos
- Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Californiz Environmentaf Protection Agency
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REALTORS » APPRAISERS

I(erry & associates SUITE 300 » 151 CALLAN AVE. + SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577 + (510) 483-4211
FAX 483-4200
August 14", 2002 \ & ?_QQ?;
G

SWRCB-UST Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 94412
Sacramento, California 94244-2120

Scott O. Serry, CHMM
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Gentlemen: Regarding: Clean up at 14336 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, CA
and Cost Estimate for Well Installation and Sampling.

Enclosed is a 5-20-02 letter from R&M Environmental, which estimates costs for work.

e would like your written approval of these costs and charges and that these costs will
dmbursable as past costs. ‘

Cc¢: R&M Environmental




| @
7996 Capwell Drive

?alklarr:d. C‘f"x591406‘>2515-§02115'21 R&M Environmental and
elephone: (510) 553-2146 Infrastructure Engineering, Inc.

Fax: (510) 553-2145; (415) 856-1348 d - tal
mghassemi@randmenvironmental.com www.randmenvironmental.com

pe
To: Ml’. ]Eff Ke l‘l'y From: Masood Ghassemi
Fax: (510) 483-4200 Pages: 7
Phone: (510) 4834211 pate: August 13, 2002

re Cost Estimate for Well Installation and Sampling,
Palace Garage

[] Urgent [ For Review [T Please Comment [] Please Reply [0 Please Recycle

® Comments:
Dear Mr. Kerry:

The attached revised cost estimate incorporates the change suggested by Mr. Morris
Donnely. A hard copy is being sent to you via U.S. mail

We look forward to proceeding with this project.

Masood Ghassemi
(510) 553-2146




R&M Environmental and Infrastructure Englnaerlng‘ Inc. |
7901 Cakport Street, Suite 4700 i !

(May 20, 2002).

Ozkland, CA 94621-2015___ | [ \

Tel. (810) 553-2146; Fax: [51655552145; E-mail: mghassemi@randmenvironmenital com

T S e & R

" |PRICE SCHEDULE

ISOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVVESTIGATIDNS
|F‘ALACE GARAGE .

114336 WASHINGTON AVENUE
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA, 94587

R&M Project No, 1339

_COSTSUMMARY | - o :
R i f : Estimated Cost
TASK 1 - Prepare Cost Estimate, Negotiate Subcontracts, Prepare _ 3 2,29156
Joh Hazard Analysls, Prepare Wark plan, and Cbtain Permits _ . ~ o
TASK 2 - Sample borings and install two monitoring wells using Geoprobe B § 601830 -
TASK 3 - Prepare report and assist with receuping funds from the $ 18279
California Water Resources Control Board Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund [ ! | i o
TASK 4 - Disposal OF Existing 11- Drums of Soil cutting IDW I § 100130
TASK 5 - Sampimg 3-existing Monitoring wells and 2- New Instalied wells $ 242880
] _
TOTAL COST: B e e _|s 1356888

Page # 1of Page &




R&M Environmental and Infrastructure Engtneerlng Inc. : e ‘(M?!,gQ:, 2002)|

7-"901 Qakpon Streat, Suite 4700 L O
Qaklang, CA 94621-2015 | | ' ;
Tel.: { 510) 553-2148; Fax: (519) 553- 2145 E-mail: mghassaml@randmenwronmenial com

TASK 1 - Prepare Cost Estimate, Negotiate Subcontracts, Prepara {May 20, 2002)] ;
Job Hazard Analysis, Prepare Work plan ! 3 3
T - i - i

" 2). Prepare a cost estimaia for 1asks detaned in proposalicontract o L
__b). Negotiate subcontracts | ) |

). Prepare a jOb hazard anatysm for Tasks 2 and 3

d).Prepareaworkplan | R -
_Secure drill: g_gﬂ_pncrgachment permns i _
Assumpuons e ~ i _ T A ’
&) No dnlhng ]‘e__e_is__ reqwred _f_or v_vgrk__m_San Leandro o ey .
~ unit Unit price ‘Extended price‘l Extendad pr!‘ce‘; o
. 2|Hour $ 10000 | & 200.00 i
2|Hour - - 84500 | § 170.00 | L
,Ffrg:iefcrlEﬁqgmeerlScnenhsl . A8|Hour $ 6500 | 5 1,040.00 i
Administrative Assistant | 2[Hour 1§ 3000 |3 60.00 )
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR COST j $  1,470.00 : !
00Cs ) i N i} ]
Other Direct Costs (ODCs) i
Obtaining DI’I“II"Ig Permit NG jlump $ - - l
Obtaining Encroachment Permit: T {
a) Deposit Required by the Cily . tjtump sum $ 0000 1§ 800G L.
__{wili be returned) 3 o o
D) Wel#SB-18 | _ A1unit $ 7500, % 7500 }
L) Well # 5B- 17 31 Unit $ 75.00 . § 7500
¢) Permil processing fee - 1 Unit ] 5000 ' § 50.00 ° B
Personai Car Mileage e i3 § 40
Reproduction 3 3 7.00 :
. TOTALODEs — ~ T (§ 7440
T GsA@ 5% e §  107.16

$ 229156

i
) i e e e -
|
i H
; o i
]
_ [ : —
1 R
_ i . + -
! - :
—— : | i

Page # 2of Page &
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R&M Envirenmental and Infrastructure Engineering, Inc. ; (May 20, 2002}
7901 Qakport Street, Suite 4700 :_ ‘ ’
Qakland, CA 94621-2015 !

Tel (510} 553- 2145 Fax: (510) §53- 2145 E-mail: mghasseml@randmenwronmental com_

I | :
TASK 2 - Sample borings and install two monitoring wells using T Geoprobe T
method May 20, 2002)

: i l : i i i
a). Secure services of drillar, subsurfaca utility lacator, surveyar and analytical laboratary |

b}. Install two monitoring wells about 22-ft deep via Gegprobe method |
c). Collect soil sample at about 2 feet above the groundwater in each of the baring |

d}. Develop lhe monilaring wells

ASSUMPTIONS: ‘ |

} Geoprobe methods will be employed Any change in drlllmg 1echn|que will 5|gn|fcant|y affect p produchon
and this cost estimate,

2} Installation will be completed in 8 hours (Repeaied refusais or olher extreme condmons will not be enccuntere_d)

3} Drill crews wili wark 8 hr ;—ae;“d_-a}, figle crews will werk 10-hr per day ingluding sample paEk_a_gl_nE.’_sE@rpégt_En_g -
4} Waler samples will be collected with a small-diameter bailer, inertial method, or electrical purrlp

5) Groundwater sampling will require an average of -hr pergample T
6} Sail cuthing and development water will be stored on sile pending analytical results and wil! ba drsposad of along B

with existing v waste drums on site e ! I o
. ! ! I
Costitem  ° oty Unit Unit price Extended price,
LABGR — S
Principal-in-charge IPngram Director 1 Hour $100.00 | § 100.00 ¢ o
Senior Engineer / Scientist 3{Hour ~ $85001% 25500%¢ _
Project Enginger /Scientist 1% Hour o o BG500 | § 104000 :
Administrative Assistant 2| Hour $30.00 : § 60.00 }
7 Total Direct Labor ~ $  1,455.00 . ‘
qocs | ' I |
Subcantractors D SO : -
- Subsurface Utilty Locator & 1/bump $300.00 §0000i i
- Driller i 1|Lump $2,950.00 $2,950.00
-Surveylng wells (Honzontal and vertical 1iLump ; $350.00 | 350,00}
- Laboralary Analyses 1ri*!,urmp o . %400.00 $40000:
Equipment and Supplies ‘ e e
-Truck Rental (1) 2|Days ; ~$7500 | % 150,00 ;
-Photoionization detector 1|Days ) o 10000 |3 1@________ e
-Supplies: gloves, baggies, ice, etc. 1\ Days S 3500 '% 35.00
-35gallondrymfor DWW 2/lump $ 7000
_-Health and safety supplles | Lump % 30.00 ° R _
- Communication {Cell Phone) |Days o $‘|5 00 . % 300
_- Disposabie bailers : 1ilump . $20.00 | % 2000
-Milgage ‘ | 0.22]Mile o $30.00 ; § 6.60
Repro . _ | e 20| Page oo %007
Overnight delwery (Samples) 1|Each $65
_TOTAL ODCs

G&A @15 % (on all QDCs, except Subcomractc:rs costs}

e i O . $4,564.38
Task 2 - Total Cost : ; $6,019.39 |

Page # 3of Page €




R&M Environmenta and Infrastructure Engineering, Inc.

79071 Qakport Street, Suite 4700

_(May 20, 2002)

Oakland CA 94621-2018

Tel

TASK 3 - F

(510) 553-2148; Fax: (51'0) 553-2145; E-mail mghassem|@randmenwronmentsl com

Califo

Cleanup Fund

ia Water Resources Control Board Underg round Storage T Tank

_Q_o_suggn_____ e 7777777 Qty Unit Unit price 'Extended prlce_ ,,,,,,, B o
LABOR i B - L ~
Principai-in charge !program Dlreclcr 21Hour ~ $100.00 : $ 200.00

Project Engineer / Scientist | 241 Hour $65.00; %  1,560.00 }
Administrative Assistant ] | 2{Hour $30.00 | 8 £0.00 | |
Quality Control/Data Processor 6{Hour o 55500 | § 330.00 ;

) ) i ] ‘
7 Yotal Direct Labor ~ 1,820.00 . 1
oDCs i ! :

! :
S S 100lPage | R KT T ) .
TOTAL ODCs - '§ 7.00
i ‘ i s 0g1 . -
o ‘ . R § 7.91 B .
TASK 3 - Total Cost 5  1,827.91 | |

Page # 4of Page 6
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R&M Environmental and Infrastructure Engmeenng . . WMay 20, 2002)
7901 Oakpor‘t Street, Suite 4700 |, i
Oakland, CA 94621-2015__| i {

1

TASK 4 Dispasal OF Existing 11 Drums Of Soil Cutting Waste ~ {May20,2002)
and waste generated as result of dnlllng and well development and samplmg

a) Drurns s centaining waste W|1I be sampled and samples analyzed to determine proper disposal method o

: b), Eleven drums of wasle currently o site will be disposed of in an appropriate offsite disposal femlny
¢} Three drums of water and 2 drums of soil generated as result of drilling, sampling, and well |
development will also be disposed of as above.

ASSUMPTIGNS.

1} The 11 drums cq[reﬁgyypn S|la conta\n sn i cuthngs from prewous drl!ilng activales ; o .
2) The 11 drums from past drilling will be sampled individually and composited 1o obtain one comp05|te sample
- that will be analyzed for contaminant's) required by the disposal facility R

3). One composne sample of water and one composite sample of soil from the new drume generated m his
_projec! will also be oblained and tested as required by the disposal facility
4) All wastes will be suitable for disposal as non-hazardous waste

Cost Ltem : Qty Unit Unit price Extended price E
|
LABOR [ i
Principal-in charge / Project Drrecter | 11Hour $100.00 | § 100.00
Project Engineer / Scientist | ‘ 12 Hour ‘ ... 58500 | % 780.00 e
Administrative Assistant | 1{Hour o 33000 § 30.00 ~
__Tota! Direct Labor o 8§ 81000
Subcontracters AU . :
1tump 12100018 121000 |
1[Lump 600.00 3 600.00 |
- Shlpplng sample to Lab L 1|Lump $ 6500 | § 65.00 b
Gasoline for field vehicle . 20[Miles $ . T
Truck Rental (1) A 1iDays s ) 75.00
Repre . . 1 . _20iPage i3 . 7§ 140
_JOTAL ODCs ; : 80.80 B )
GEA @ 15% 3 ! 10.50 |
I o o ;' [ 9130 i
TASK 4 - Tolal Cost i ‘ 1,001.30 | !

Page # 5of Page 6




R&M Environmental and Infrastructure Enginaering, Inc. N ! (May 20, 2002}
7901 Oakport Strest. Suite 4700 i ] ;
Ozkland, CA 94621-2015 i

i e
| Tel.. (510) 553-2146; Fax: (510} £653-2145; E-mail: mghassemi@randmenvirenmental.com

[ A - | o

f ! i
I . o
!

o (May 30, 3663)]
5_ SAMPL!NG EX1ST|NG 34 MONlTORING WELL AND THE 2 NEWLY INSTALLED MONITORING WELLS

! e e e s T L P
. | ! i
1) Measure depth ,[o ‘waler and esumate water elevauons i :
2) Purge wells prior to sampling f : . . N I
3) Obtain waler samples from each well using dlsposable bailer i _

4) Water samples will be sent to a certified Iaboratory for total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH-g, TF'H -d},

BTEX, and MTBE R e B
H H H 3
Assumptlons : ’ ; i .
1) Three Existing monitering wells and Twao New Installed wells sampled at the same Day o
2) Weli purge water will be stored on site pending analytical results -
§ ! : : :
|Cost iler o i Qty {Unit iUnit Price !Extended Price
LABOR . ; | : : : -
Principal-in charge / Project Director 2:Hour $ .. 10000:§ 20000 . B
Project Engineer / Scientist © C02MHewr % 850018  780.00
Administrative Assistant : i 2:Hour 3 30.00 | § 60.0C S )
... Total Direct tabor_ A N 17 X
!
SchontraCtors - PR - - e m— . [T T
- Laboratory Analyses . 1iLump - § 840.00 ; § 84000
Equipmentand Supples | o 1 ] S R
_-Truck Rental {1) e .. 1Days $ e 7500 | % /00
, Gasoiwne 1d vel ce[m 20|miles 1% 022§ 440
_ -Photoienization detectar : e 1|Days $ 10000 0 % 100.00 _ -
__ -Water level indicator ‘o 1iDays $ 2500 1% 2500 .
-Supplies: gloves, baggies, ice, elc. 11Days 3 3500 % 35,00
- 55 gallon drum for 10W | 2llump. | $ Bo0 i § 70.00 .
—Hea!th and safety sup o tjLump $ 3000 | % 00
- Disposable bailers ! 1llump § 2000 | § 20.00 | -
_-Mileage - 1; 25| Mile $ 0333 8.25 ; ~
L TOTAL ODCs : § 120765 B
GEA @ 15 % 3 181.15
P P SR s _1.388.80 .
_|TOTAL TASK § ; | s 1% 242880 ek
! ; ;
_ S S I ,,,IF,,,,,,,,, [ B S PR
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REALTORS * APPRAISERS

Le rr y & aSSOCIates SUITE 202 - 151 CALLAN AVE. - SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577 * (510) 483-4211

FAX 483-4200

'?9]
&
e
April 16, 2002

SWRCB-UST Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 94412
Sacramento, California 94244-2120

Scott O. Serry, CHMM
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Gentlemen:  Regarding: Clean up at 14336 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Enclosed is a 4-15-02 letter from R&M Environmental that explains our situation and
delay in corresponding to you. We feel we are on track and will be proceeding.

Respectfully,
Jeffrey Kerry and
Morris Donnelly

MEMBER: '
SOUTHERN ALAMEDA COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS

CALIFORNIA ASSQCIATION OF REALTORS




Fax

7901 Qakport St.

Suite 4700

Oakland, CA 94621-2015
(510) 553-2144

FAX: (510) 553-2145

To:  Jeffery & Morris/Kerry & Associates From: D'Artagnan Lloyd

Paxz 5104834200 Pagas: 1

Phone: 510.483.4211 Date: 4/15/02

Re: Environmental Assessment of 14336 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, CA

O Urgent [ For Review [0 Plosse Comment [J Plsase Reply £l Please Recycle

s Comments:

Dear Mr. Donnelly and Mr. Kerry,

Thank you for meeting with Ahmad and | this afternoon. We should have a cost
estimate for you by next Monday April 22 at the latest. After the cost is worked out
and we have a contract with you we will make all possible efforts to complete the
waork in a timely manner, probably within 30-45 days.

Regarding the delays in getting to the point where we could meet you, do a site walk,
and get started on this project, here are some explanations. This work was referred
to us by John Mrakovich of ALLCAL Environmental, so ALLCAL was originally
planning performing the work but eventually decided that it would be better to tum it
over to us, which took a good amount of time. At the time R&M received the
information package we were in the middle of big project and did not have time to
get to it straight away, which caused another delay. Finally, we have been having
trouble finding a time when both you an R&M representative could meet at the site.
Now that those items are cleared up | am certain that the work will proceed quickly.
Thank you,

D'Artagnan
Motile: 510.364.4430 R&M Environmental
Office: 510.553.2113 and Infrastructure Engineering, Inc.
D’Artagnan Lloyd
Staff Hydro?cola;{l
7901 Oakport 5t, Sulte 4700 (510) 553-2113
Crakland, CA $4621-2015 eSO} 30433
E-mall: dlloyd@randmenvironmentalcom . Pax (510) 553-2145

Mohile:nosevey3o

Shl¢ 899‘019 | TYINGUNOHTANIHY  Wd b1:50 NOW 2002-S1-4dy




ALAMEDA COUNTY o _ Q

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

: AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

. QOctober 22, 2001 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
’ Alameada, CA 94502-6577

(610} 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

STID 2355

Morris F. Donnelly

Jeffrey W. Kerry

Kerry & Associates

151 Callahan Avenue, Ste. 202
San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: Palace Garage, 14336 Washington Avenue, San Leandro

Dear Messrs. Donnelly and Kerry:

Thank you for our receipt of the September 25, 2001 All Cal Property Service, Inc. (All
Cal) proposal for the continuing assessment of the fuel release at the subject site. All Cal
proposes two additional push-tool sampling points, with up to two of the boreholes
completed as small diameter monitoring wells following specific selection criteria.

This workplan is accepted as submitted.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questiohs and to inform me when
field work has been scheduled.

Sincerely,

"éfott O.’,a"'Seery; CHMM
" Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
John Mrakovich, All Cal Property Services, Inc.
P. O. Box 1652, Twain Harte, CA 95383
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\(‘ State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 I Street « Sacramento, Calilomia 95814

Winston H. Hickox P.C. Box 944212 - Sacramento, Califoria - 94244-2120
Secretary for (916) 341-5737 « FAX (916) 341-5806 » www.swrcb.ca.gov/iewphome/ustcl Gray Davis
Environmental Governor
Protection The energy challenge facing California is real. Every Californian needs to take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.

For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see our welsite at www.swreb.ca.gov.

August 23, 2001 AlG 3 02001

Donnelly & Kerry
Morris Donnelly

463 Elsie Ave

San Leandro, CA 94577

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS,

CLAIM NO. 014228, PA #4
SITE ADDRESS: 14336 WASHINGTON AVE, SAN LEANDRO, CA 94578

I have reviewed your request, received on August 3, 2001, for pre-approval of corrective action
costs. I have included a copy of the “Cost Pre-Approval Request” form, please use this form in
the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for
completing the July 20, 2001, ALLCAL Environmental proposal for a workplan requested by the
Alameda County EHD (County) in their Tuly 13, 2001 letter, is $720; see the table below for a
breakdown of costs.

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: necessary (as
determined by the Fund) corrective action costs for action work directed and approved by the
County will be eligible for reimbursement at costs consistent with those pre-approved in this
letter. However, depending on what happens in the field, some costs may not actually be

Necessary.

In an effort to expedite future reimbursement requests associated with the impiementation of the
corrective action tasks pre-approved in this letter, we ask that the attached 'Pre-Approval Specific
Reimbursement Request Form' be completed, updated and submitted with each reimbursement
request. All relevant supporting documentation must also be included with each reimbursement

request.

In order for future costs for corrective action to be part of the expedited reimbursement
process, they must be pre-approved in writing by Fund staff.

Al costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of Article 11, Chapter 16,
Underground Storage Tank Regulations in order to be eligible for reimbursement.

California Environmental Protection Agency

L




Donnelly & Kerry -2- August 23, 2001
Claim No. 014228, PA # 4

COST PRE-APPROVAL BREAKDOWN

# Task* Amount Pre-Approved Comments

This cost is for all time and
material associated with the

1 | Work plan $720 preparation of a work plan as
requested by Alameda County.

TOTAL PRE-APPROVED § 720
* Task descriptions are the same as those identified in ALLCAL Environmental’s July 20, 2001 cost estimate.

e Only the tasks/costs reflected on the above table are pre-approved at this time. The Fund will
review any tasks/costs that go beyond the pre-approved amount to be determined if the
additional tasks and costs are necessary and reasonable. However, if costs exceed the above
pre-approved amounts, the Fund will be unable to expedite your Reimbursement Request.

e The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

e If a different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs
on the new scope of work.

e Although I have referred to the ALLCAL Environmental proposal in my pre-approval above,
please be aware that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of California
cannot compel you to sign any specific contract. This letter pre-approves the costs as
presented in the proposal dated July 20, 2001 by ALLCAL Environmental for conducting the

work requested by the County.

I also want to remind you that the Fund’s regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all necessary future corrective action
work. If you need assistance in procuring contractor and consultant services, don’t hesitate to

call me.

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed.

California Environmental Profection Agency




Donnelly & Kerry -3- August 23, 2001
Claim No. 014228, PA#4

Please insure that your consultant prepares their invoices to include the required breakdown
of costs on a time and materials basis, that invoiced tasks are consistent with the original
proposal, and that reasonable explanations are provided for any changes made in the scope of
work or increases in the costs. When the invoices are submitted you must include copies of all:

e subcontractor invoices,
s technical reports, when available, and
e applicable corresponderce from the County.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 341-5757,

Sincerely,

oot fodoo. .

Sunil Ramdass, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure

cc. Scott O. Serry, CHMM
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
CAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
July 13, 2001 4131 Harkor Bay Farkway. Suite 250
Alameda. CA 84502-8577
(510} 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

STID 2355

Morris F. Donnelly

Jeffrey W. Kerry

Kerry & Associates

151 Callahan Avenue, Ste. 202
San Leandro, CA 94577

RE:  Palace Garage, 14336 Washington Avenue, San Leandro
Dear Messrs. Donnelly and Kerry:

Thank you for our receipt of the February 27, 2001 All Cat Property Service, Inc. (All
Cal) report documenting the results of the 1% quarter 2001 sampling and monitoring
activities at your site. This report represents one full year of well sampling and
montitoring at this site.

The assessment work performed to date has generated good data, allowing a fairly good
understanding of the dissolved gasoline plume geometry and contaminant distribution.
However, the plume, as currently investigated, is still not fully defined, particularly in the
downgradient direction from the former underground storage tank (UST) location. The
downgradient “end point” of the plume has not been identified. Consequently, additional
assessment work is required to satisfy this fundamental requirement.

I spoke with All Cal’s John Mrakovich last week to discuss the expected scope of the
next phase of the assessment. We still anticipate using GeoProbe™ push-tool technology,
as in the earliest phases of the investigation. Two sample points located close to
" Washington Avenue appear appropriate — one in front of your building, and another at the
foot of the driveway leading between your and the neighboring building - with the option
~ of installing one or two smali-diameter, prepackaged wells if deemed prudent at the time
of drilhing to facilitate future sampling.

Please have your consultant submit a work plan for this next phase of the assessment to
this office for review.




Messrs, Ponnelly and Kerry

RE: 14336 Washington Ave., San Leandro
July 13, 2001

Page 2 of 2

This work plan is due within 60 days of the date of this letter.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

r/
Sqott O. Selery, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB :
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
John Mrakovich, All Cal Property Services, Inc.
P. O. Box 1652, Twain Harte, CA 95383
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August 4, 2000

Morris Donnelly |

Donnelly & Kerry P e rk -

463 Elsie Ave %OS
San Leandro, CA 94577

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 014228,
SITE ADDRESS: 14336 WASHINGTON AVE, SAN LEANDRO, CA 94578

I have reviewed your request, received on July 21, 2000, for pre-approval of corrective action
costs; I will place these documents in your file for future reference. I have included a copy of the
“Cost Pre-Approval Request” form; please use this form in the future for requesting pre-approval

of corrective action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for
completing the July 13, 2000, ALLCAL Envirommental proposal/workplan requested by the
Alameda County EHD (County) in their July 10, 2000 letter, is $ 5,588; see the table below for a

breakdown of costs.

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement. necessary {as
determined by the Fund) corrective action costs for corrective action work directed and
approved by the County will be eligible for reimbursement at costs consistent with those pre-
approved in this letter. However, depending on what happens in the field, some costs may not
actually be necessary. If the Fund agrees that they were in fact necessary, the Fund will
reimburse at reasonable rates (rates consistent with those pre-approved.)

In an effort to expedite future reimbursement requests associated with the implementation of
these pre-approved tasks, we request that the attached ‘Pre-Approval Specific Reimbursement
Request Spreadsheet’ be completed/updated and submitted with the relevant supporting

documentation.

In order for future costs for corrective action to be part of the expedited reimbursement
processes they must be pre-approved in writing by Fund staff and must meet the requirements
of Article 11, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank Regulations.

126 ¥ 6-979 00

California Environmental Protection Agency

o
&Y Recycled Paper



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS,‘ Agency Direcior

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
EMVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
me 10, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Atarneda, GA 24502-8577
{510) 587-6700

STID 2355 | FAX (510) 337-9335

Morris F. Donnelly

Jeffrey W. Kerry

Kerry & Associates

151 Callahan Avenue, Ste. 202
‘San Leandro, CA 94577

RE:  Palace Garage, 14336 Washington Avénue, San Leandro
Dear Messrs. Donnelly and Kerry:

Thank you for our receipt of the June 23, 2000 All Cal Property Service, Inc. (All Cal) report
documenting the recent well installations at your site, '

At this time, please adhere to a quarterly schedule of well sampling, monitoring and reporting.
You are requested to initiate these scheduled tasks during the current quarter (3" quarter, July —
September) of 2000, and continuing until a year’s worth of well sampling and monitoring data
have been collected. Reports are due for submittal to this agency within 60 days of the
completion of field activities for each quarterly event. This case will be tracked over this period
-of time, and the direction or scope of the project revised based on the nature of the data
submitted. '

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ials Specialist

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
John Mrakovich, All Cal Property Services, Inc.
27973 High Country Dr., Hayward, CA 94542-2530
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San ] eandro, CA 94577

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 14228,
SITE ADDRESS: 14336 WASHINGTON AVENUE, SAN LEANDRO

I have reviewed your request, received on March 27, 2000, for pre-approval of corrective action costs;
I will place these documents in your file for future reference. I'have included a copy of the “Cost Pre-
Approval Request” form; please use this form in the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective
action costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for the
monitoring well installation (3), is $8,390.00. The cost proposal for this work by ALLCAL is pre-
approved for eligible costs as submitted. Note that the Fund does not reimburse for preparation of
DWR forms.

In an effort to expedite future reimbursement reguests associated
with the implementation of these pre-approved tasks, we request that
the attached budget tracking form be completed/updated and submitted
with the relevant supporting documentation.

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: all reasonable and
necessary corrective action costs for work directed and approved by the local regulator will be
eligible for reimbursement per the terms of your Letier of Commitment at costs consisient with those
pre-approved in this letter.

All future costs for corrective action must be approved in writing by Fund staff.
Future costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of

Article 11, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank Regulations.

e The actual costs and scope of work performed must be consistent with the pre-approval for it
to Temain valid.

e The work products must be acceptable to Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS).

o Ifa different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs
on the new scope of work.

California Environmental Protection Agency

Recyc%"aper




Morris Donnelly -2- 4/4/00
Jeffrey Kerry

¢  Although I have referred to the ALLCAL proposal in my pre-approval above, please be
aware that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of California cannot compel
you to sign any specific contract.

I also want to remind you that the Fund’s regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all future necessary corrective action
work.

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed. Please insure that your consultant prepares their
invoices to include the required break down of costs on a time and materials basis, that
invoiced tasks are consistent with the original proposal, and that reasonable explanations are
provided for any changes made in the scope of work or increases in the costs. When the
invoices are submitted you must include copies of all:

e subcontractor invoices (includes lab invoices)
o technical reports, when available, and
e applicable correspondence from ACHCS.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 227-7883.
Sincerely, >

Mark'Owens, Water Resources Control Engineer

Technical Review Unit

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Mr. Scott Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services, Alameda

Q‘Q Recycled paﬁgf mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of Califormia‘s water resource
C; ensure their proper allocation and efficient use for the benefit of present and future
aenaratinna.




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

December 29, 1999 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
. Alameda, CA 94502-6577
STID 2355 _ .

(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432
Morris F. Donnelly
Jeffrey W. Kerry
Kerry & Associates
151 Callahan Avenue, Ste. 202
San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: Palace Garage, 14336 Washington Avenue, San Leandro

Dear Messrs. Donnelly and Kerry:

Thank you for our receipt of the December 10, 1999 All Cal Property Service, Inc. (All
Cal) well installation workplan for the pending third stage of the environmental
investigation at your site. This All Cal workplan calls for the construction of three (3)
permanent monitoring wells in locations that reflect the apparent gasoline plume
geometry mapped during the prewous two Geoprobe® investigations completed earller
this year at this site.

The current All Cal well installation workplan is accepted as submitted.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 when fieldwork has been scheduled or should you
have any questions.

-

Sincerely,

Hazard us’Materials Spemahst

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB ,
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
John Mrakovich, All Cal Property Services, Inc. .
27973 High Country Dr., Hayward, CA 94542-2530
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Morris Donnelly -
| Donnelly & Kerry
\

| 463 Elsie Ave
San Leandro, CA 94577

PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS, CLAIM NO. 014228,
SITE ADDRESS: 14336 WASHINGTON AVE, SAN LEANDRO, CA 94578

I have reviewed your request, received on November 10, 1999, for pre-approval of corrective
action costs; I will place these documents in your file for future reference. I'have included a

copy of the “Cost Pre-Approval Request” form; please use this form in the future for requesting
pre-approval of corrective actions costs.

With the following provisions, the total cost pre-approved as eligible for reimbursement for
completing the November 8, 1999, All Cal Property Services, Inc. workplan approved by the
Alameda County EHD (County) in their October 20, 1999 letter to create a workplan for
installing groundwater monitoring wells, is $ 900; sce the table below for a breakdown of

costs. (The total amount approved for payment through request number 0.0 for work at your site
that has been directed and approved by the Countyis§  0.)

Be aware that this pre-approval does not constitute a decision on reimbursement: all

reasonable and necessary corrective action costs for work directed and approved by the County

will be eligible for reimbursement per the terms of your Letter of Commitment at costs consistent
with those pre-approved in this letter.

All future costs for corrective action must be approved in writing by Fund staff.
Future costs for corrective action must meet the requirements of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Underground Storage Tank Regulations.

Califprnia Environmental Profection Agency

o
@Y Recyeled Faper




Donnelly & Kerry -2- November 29, 1999

COST PRE-APPROVAL BREAKDOWN

Task Amount Pre-Approved Comments

1. Create Workplan $900 | Create a workplan for the installation of
groundwater monitoring wells.

Site Safety Plan will also be included.

TOTAL PRE-APPROVED $ 900

e The actual costs and scope of work performed must be consistent with the pre-approval for it
to remain valid.

e The work products must be acceptable to the County and the Regional Water Quality Control
Board.

e It is my opinion that it is unnecessary to obtain three bids for this scope of work; the Fund's
three bid requirement is waived for this scope of work.

e If a different scope of work becomes necessary, then you must request pre-approval of costs
on the new scope of work.

o Although I have referred to the All Cal Property Services, Inc. proposal in my pre-approval
above, please be aware that you will be entering into a private contract: the State of
California cannot compel you to sign any specific contract. This letter pre-approves the
costs as presented in the proposal dated 00/00/00 by All Cal Property Services, Inc. for
conducting the work approved by the County for implementing the November §, 1959, All
Cal Property Services, Inc. workplan.

I also want to remind you that the Fund’s regulations require that you obtain at least three bids,
or a bid waiver from Fund staff, from qualified firms for all necessary corrective action work.
The legislation governing the Fund requires that the Fund assist you in procuring contractor and
consultant services for corrective action. If you need assistance in contracting for corrective
action services, don’t hesitate to call me.

California Environmental Protection Ageacy

o
&Y Recyeled Paper




Donnelly & Kerry -3- November 29, 1999

Please remember that it is still necessary to submit the actual costs of the work as explained in
the Reimbursement Request Instructions to confirm that the costs are consistent with this pre-
approval before you will be reimbursed. Please insure that your consultant prepares their
invoices to include the required break down of costs on a time and materials basis, that
invoiced tasks are consistent with the original proposal, and that reasonable explanations are
provided for any changes made in the scope of work or increases in the costs. When the
invoices are submitted you must include copies of all:

« subcontractor invoices,
s technical reports, when available, and
e applicable correspondence from the County.

Please call if you have any questions; I can be reached at (916) 227-7883.

Sincerely,

Mark Owens, Water Resources Control Engineer
Technical Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure
cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

o
R Recyeled Paper




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1137 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
October 20, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
_ (510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

STID 2355

Morris F. Donnelly

Jeffrey W. Kerry

Kerry & Associates

151 Callahan Avenue, Ste. 202
San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: Palace Garage, 14336 Washington Avenue, San Leandro
Dear Messrs. Donnelly and Kerry:

Thank you for our receipt of the August 25, 1999 All Cal Property Service, Inc. (All Cal)
report for the third stage of the environmental investigation at your site. This report also
presents recommendations for additional tasks associated with the investigation.

The recent investigation was performed using Geoprobe™ tools as in the two previous
stages. Eight (8) such borings were advanced, with soil and groundwater samples
collected from each. All Cal reports that up to 59,000 micrograms per liter (ug/]) total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) and 6000 ug/l benzene, among other fuel
constituents, were identified in groundwater sampled from boring SB-12, located a
distance of ~120” from the former tank location. In addition, up to 460 parts per million
(ppm) TPH-G and 6.3 ppm benzene, among other compounds sought, were identified in
soil samples collected at a depth of 15— 15.5" in boring SB-13.

Boring logs appear to demonstrate that groundwater is first encountered in coarser-
grained sediments (i.e., sand, gravel) reached at depths of ~12 - 15’ below grade. These -
coarser sediments are overlain by a thick sequence of fine-grained materials,
predominantly clay. '

This office concurs with All Cal’s assessment that plume geometry has been defined to
the extent necessary to contemplate monitoring well placement. All Cal’s proposed well
locations (Fig. 1, August 1999 report) appear reasonable. However, a more complete
work plan is now necessary as the project moves into the next significant phase of the
investigation.




' . |I

Messrs. Donnelly and Kerry

RE: 14336 Washington Ave., San Leandro
October 20, 1999

Page 2 of 2

Please have your consultant submit a well installation work plan to this office for review.
Attached to this letter please find a copy of Appendix A, a broad outline to be followed
by professional engineering or geologic consultants when preparing work plans of this
sort. '

This work plan is due within 60 days of the date of this letter.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 should you have any questions.

e

,/ - I
/Sc/£((). Seery, CZHMM

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

Attachment

ce: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB (w/o)
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program (w/o)
John Mrakovich, All Cal Property Services, Inc. (w/attachment)
27973 High Country Dr., Hayward, CA 94542-2530
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Morris Donnelly H .
Donnelly & Kerry A ga S
463 Elsie Ave

San Leandro, CA 94577

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 014228, FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 14336 WASHINGTON AVE, SAN LEANDRO

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $12,500.
This LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred
to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It is very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims

. filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it is
very important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a
timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirernents and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the
environment can be claimed for reimbursement. Unless waived in writing, you are required to
obtain preapproval of costs for all future corrective action work (form enclosed). If you
have any questions on obtaining preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please
call Mark Qwens, our Technical Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 227-7833.
Failure to obtain preapproval of your future costs may-result in the costs not being reimbursed.

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:
"Reimbursement Request Instructions" package. Retain this package for future
reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988. Included in the instruction package are

samples of completed reimbursement request forms and spreadsheets.

"Bid Summary Sheet" to list information on bids received which must be completed and
returned.

"Reimbursement Request" forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

California Environmental Profection Agency




Donnelly & Kerry -2-

"Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement request.

* THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YOU. PLEASE NOTE:

You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first recmbursement request
for incurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE GRANTED. If you fail to
do so, your LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero (deobligated). Once this occurs,
any future funds for this site are subject to availability when you submit your first reimbursement
request. We continuously review the status of all active claims. You must continue to remain in
compliance and submit a reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in
the Fund taking steps to withdraw your LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, please contact Anna Torres at
(916) 227-4388.

Dave Deaner, Man‘a'e
UST Cleanup Fund/Pr am

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Steve Morse
RWQCB, Region 2
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400
Qakland, CA 94612

Mr. Thomas Peacock

Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd F1L.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Calitornia Environmenial Profection Agency




FROM : ALLCAL . PHONE NO. @ 5125818498 . émm;w /21 170M Pl

__._ALI.C A_L PROPERTY SERVICES, INC.

ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATIONS

TO:_ SCo7r7._Sce’ty FROM: ~/ON PPoeed ters
7 2[5
Z s TOTHRE

WE ARE SENDING YOU OATTACHED D UNDER SEPARATE COVER

VIA THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
O LETTER(S) O PROPOSAL(S) O TABLE(S) O FIGURE(S)
3 SPECIFICATION(S) [ CHANGE ORDER(S) O REPORT(S) '
O
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

T 1

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED FOR: ‘
O YOUR REVIEW AND COMMENT O YOUR FILES

O YOUR REQUEST -0 APPROVED AS SUBMITTED
0 YOUR APPROVAL O APPROVED AS NOTED

]

REMARKS:

CC: SIGNATURE:

27973 Hien Country Drive * Havwarp, CA 94542-2530 = (510) 581-2320 « Fax (510) 581-8490
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REALTORS * APPRAISERS

I(e rry & associates SUITE 202 + 151 CALLAN AVE. + SAN LEANDRO, CA 84577 * {510) 483-4211

FAX 483-4200

May 28, 1999

Mr. Hassien Farahbakhsh
c/o Ali Khaghani

4319 Bristolwood Road
Pleasanton, CA 94588-4308

Re:  Gasoline in the Ground Water Under or Near our Property at
14336 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Farahbakhsh:

We have removed the gas tank on our property at 14336 Washington Avenue. We
have been requested by and have provided the Alameda County Health Services with
seven gasoline test borings to this date to obtain a site clearance from that agency for
our site. ‘ '

Attached is a May 10th letter from Alameda County Health Services.

Due to the close proximity of our properties, the County has made a request for further
testing of the soils and water for gasoline beneath the surface of the land to determine
the extent of our contamination and to any possible spreading which may have been
caused by our tank into your property. They have requested three test holes on your
property, 14330 Washington, three more on our propetty at 14336 Washington, and
two more on Mr. Marment’s property at 14334 Washington.

The County’s map is attached and the borings on your property are marked C, D and
E. | have marked the intended test holes on you property in green, the completed
borings in yellow. The new test holes to be drilled at the same time as the borings on
your property, are in pink. :

Because this Agency is making this requirement of our property,, we will pay for all the
costs of this drilling and will fill the approximate-two inch hole, according to their
standards. The maximum time period:for- this.drilling process is approximately four
hours. We will, with your permission, coordinate’a convenient time for this activity with

you and your tenant. "Pléase provide me with phone numbers. [ 66
o : MO\J»';}}:'&.:O-;?SMTE

MEMBER:

SOUTHERN ALAMEDA COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS




Please indicate your acceptance o this request and test boring on your property by
signing below and returning a copy of this letter in the enclosed envelope.

Respectfully,

THE OWNERS OF 14336 WASHINGTON AVENUE
PROPERTY

MORRIS DONNELLY (Phone 510-537-9835)

JEFFREY W. KERRY

ACCEPTED THIS DAY OF 1999

HASSIEN FARAHBAKHSH

JWK:ik
Enc.

CC: Scott O. Seery CHMM, Alameda County Health Services
John Mrakovich, All Cal Property Services e

EERE S L
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\‘ ., State 'ater Resources Contl’ Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
2014 T Street * Sacramento, California 95814 « (916) 2274539
Mailing Address: P.0. Box 944212 « Sacramento, California « 94244-2120
FAX (916} 227-4530 - Internet Address: htip://www.swreb ca. gov/~cwpheme/uste!

May 19, 1999

Morris Donnelly
Donnelly & Kerry

463 Elsie Ave

San Leandro, CA 94577

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF PERMIT WAIVER
AND ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 014228 ; FOR SITE 14336 WASHINGTON
AVE, SAN LEANDRO G445 7§

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “C”.

Permit Waiver: Under the amended provisions of Section 25299.57 of the Health and Safety Code (H&SC),
the State Board has granted your request for a waiver for the permit requirement as a condition for eligibility
to the Fund. It is important to note that when a claimant failed to apply for or obtain the permits required
pursuant to Chapter 6.7, Division 20, of the H&SC, by January 1, 1990, and the State Board grants a waiver
pursuant to Section 2811(a)(2)(B) of the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations, the ¢laimant's
level of financial responsibility (deductible) is twice the amount otherwise required. In this case, you will be
responsible for the first $10,000 of eligible corrective action costs before the Fund coverage begins.

Compliance Review: After adoption of the Priority List, staff will review, verify, and process applications
based on their priority and rank within a priority class. During this Compliance Review, staff may request
additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once review of the application is complete and the claim is
determined to be valid, a Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. After the
compliance review, your claim may be rejected if Division staff determine that you have not complied with
regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information or documentation, or your
claim application contains a material error. In such event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal
from the Priority List, informed of the basis for the proposed removal of your claim an provided an
opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis for the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from
further partictpation in the Fund, however, if the claim application contains a material error resulting from
fraud or intentional or negligent misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cleanup project you should keep complete and well organized records of all
cormrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commitment, you

will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action activity performed

(including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the invdies, m
(3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and (4) evidence that the clagmanto
paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary for reimburserfignt x’""
and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the Fund. It is not necessary —
to submit these documents at this time; however, they will definitely be required prior to reimbursement. ?;

, . : ) , . . Lo e
Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of . P
cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirements t;? I o
Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized theg ;ﬁ

California Environmental Protection Agency

Recyeled Paper
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corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an
investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing process and
the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to;

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and timely
manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by the
regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessaty to protect human health, safety and the
environment,

In some limited situations inferim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate hazard to
public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake interim
remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2) complying with any
requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only be proposed when
necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim remedial action does not
eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-effective corrective action
alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect
human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply with all
regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective
action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for all future corrective
action work. If you do not obtain three bids and cost preapproval, reimbursement is not assured and cosis
may be rejected as ineligible,

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 227-4539.

Sincerely,

cc: Mr. Thomas Peacock

Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd Fl.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

Recycled Paper




ALAMEDA COUNTY _
HEALTH CARE SERVICES L)
' AGENCY =

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
May 10, 1999 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
) 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
: : {510) 567-6700
STID 2355 FAX (510) 337-9335

Morris F. Donnelly

Jeffrey W. Kerry

Kerry & Associates

151 Callahan Avenue, Ste. 202
San Leandro, CA 94577

RE:  Palace Garage, 14336 Washington Avenue, San Leandro
Dear Messrs. Donnelly and Kerry:

Thank you for our receipt of the April 9, 1999 All Cal Property Service, Inc. (All Cal) report for
the second stage of the environmental investigation at your site. This report also encloses a work
plan proposing an additional phase of investigation.

All Cal reports that up to 91,000 micrograms per liter (ug/l) total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-G) and 5900-ug/l benzene, among other fuel constituents, were identified in
sampled groundwater encountered beneath the site. In addition, up to 3200 parts per million
(ppm) TPH-G and 22 ppm benzene, among others, were also identified in soil samples collected
at a depth of 15 —15.5” in boring SB-6. These concentrations, particularly benzene, are higher
than those collected from the borings advanced during the initial phase of the investigation.

All Cal correctly concludes that further assessment work is required to reasonably define the
extent of the release from this site. ' '

I contacted All Cal’s John Mrakovich today to discuss the expected scope of the next phase of the
assessment. We still anticipate using so-called “rapid site assessment tools” as in the prior two
phases. However, it appears prudent at this time to increase the number of sample points and to
expand their locations laterally from the source zone in an attempt to reach the leading edge of
the plume quickly. I anticipate that this expanded scope will prove more cost-effective in the
long run, reducing remobilization and associated labor costs.

Attached please find a base map supplied by All Cal on which is indicated the proposed
additional sample locations Mr. Mrakovich and I discussed today (A-E). These sample locations
are in addition to those already proposed by All Cal for the pending phase of work (SB-8, -9, and
-10).

The cited All Cal work plan is accepted, with the addition of five more sample points, for the next
phase of this investigation. '




Messrs. Donnelly and Kerry

RE: 14336 Washington Ave., San Leandro
May 10, 1999

Page 2 of 2

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 when fieldwork has been scheduled or should you have any
questions,

Sincerely,

Attachment

ce: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB (w/o)
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program (w/o)
John Mrakovich, All Cal Property Services, Inc. (w/ attachment)
27973 High Country Dr., Hayward, CA 94542-253{)
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REALTORS + APPRAISERS

i . Lt RO, CA 94577 « {510) 483-4211
l(el'ry & associates SUITE 202 - 151 CALLAN AVE. + SAN LEAND 510) dsg-az11
Mr. George Marment March 3,1999 o
403 Qak Lane ?;:’
Pleasanton, Ca. 94566 &
-1 .
Regarding: Gasoline in the ground under or near our :’: =5
property at 14336 Washington Avenue, San Leandro, Ca “i =
~ e

Dear Mr. Marment:

We have removed the gas tank on our property at 14336 Washington Avenue. We
have provided the Environmental Protection Agency with four gasoline test borings on
our site to this date to obtain a site clearance form that agency.

Do to the close proximity of our properties, the EPA has made a request for further
testing of the soils and water for gasoline beneath the surface of the land to determine
the extent of our contamination and to any possible spreading which may have been
caused by our tank into your property. Do to the fact that our tanks former location
was next to our common driveway, they have requested three more test holes, two on
your side of the common driveway and one in the yard behind your building a short
distance from the former tank. Because this is requested from EPA to us, we will pay
for alf the cost of this drilling and will fill the approximate two inch hole, according to
their standards. The maximum time period for this drilling process is approximately

four hours, we will with your permission coordinate a convenient time for this activity
with you or your tenant,

Please indicate your acceptance to this request by signing below and retuming a copy
of this letter in the enclosed envelope .

Respectfully, the owngrs of 14336

nington Avenue Property.

Date

George Marment

Scott O. Seery CHMM, Alameda County Health Services
John Mrakovich All Cal Property Services

MEMBER:

SOUTHERN ALAMEDA COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALT
February 26, 1999 ENVIRONMEN AL o EALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suile 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

STID 2355 (510) 567-6700

Morris F. Donnelly

Jeffrey W. Kenry

Kerry & Associates

151 Callahan Avenue, Ste. 202
San Leandro, CA 94577

RE:  Palace Garage, 14336 Washington Avenue, San Leandro
Dear Messrs. Donnelly and Kerry:

Thank you for our receipt of the February 17, 1999 All Cal Property Service, Inc. (All Cal) report
for the initial stage of the environmental investigation at your site. This report also encloses a
work plan proposing an additional phase of investigation.

All Cal reports that up to 69,000 micrograms per liter (ug/l) total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-G) and 670-ug/l benzene, among other fuel constituents, were identified in
sampled ground water encountered beneath the site. In addition, up to 4700 parts per million
(ppm) TPH-G and 12 ppm benzene, among others, were also identified in soil samples collected
at a depth of 15 - 15.5” in boring SB-1. SB-1 was advanced through the area of the former fuel
dispenser.

All Cal correctly concludes that further assessment work is required to reasonably define the
extent of the release from the former tanks at this site. A phased approach will be necessary. The
enclosed work plan scope appears to adequately address this issue. Therefore, the All Cal work
plan is accepted as submitted for the next phase of this investigation.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 when fieldwork has been scheduled.

Sincerely,

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
' Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
John Mrakovich, All Cal Property Services, Inc.
27973 High Country Dr., Hayward, CA 94542-2530




ALAMEDA COUNTY . _ .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

* 1131 Harbar Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Januvary 25, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-6700
(510) 337-9335 (FAX)

STID 2355

Morris F. Donnelly
Jeffrey W. Kerry
/ Kerry & Associates
151 Callahan Avenue, Ste. 202
San Leandro, CA 94577

RE:  Palace Garage, 14336 Washington Avenue, San Leandro
Dear Messrs. Donnelly and Kerry:

Thank you for our receipt of the January 20, 1999 All Cal Property Service, Inc. (All Cal) work
plan for the initial phase of the investigation at the subject site. All Cal proposes the installation
of up to four (4) “Geoprobe” soil borings in locations about the former underground storage tank
pit. The results of this work will help guide any additional work that might be required to
adequately assess the extent of the impact, and will assist in determining the appropriate
corrective action.

The cited All Cal work plan has been accepted with the following clarification:

Q Groundwater samples are to be collected from the completed boreholes using a device that
will minimize the potential for the loss of volatile constituents in collected samples. A
“mini” bailer is such a device.

Please call me at (510) 567-6783 when fieldwork has been scheduled.

Sincerely,

ce: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
John Mrakovich, All Cal Property Services, Inc.
27973 High Country Dr., Hayward, CA 94542-2530




Alameda County
District Attorney’s Office
Thomas J. Crloff, District Aftorney

January 12, 1999

Jeffrey Kerry

Morris Donnelly

Kerry & Associates

151 Callahan Avenue, Ste. 202
San Leandro, CA 94577

Re:  Case No. 99FE021
Site: Palace Garage, 14336 Washington Avenue, San Leandro

Dear Messrs. Kerry and Donnelly:

As you are aware, this office, in conjunction with the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency, Environmental Health Services ("ACDEH"), has been involved in ongoing
enforcement efforts involving your facility named above. This action followed the discovery of
numerous violations of the California Health and Safety Code, the California Water Code and the
California Code of Regulations requiring you to conduct an investigation of the unauthorized
release of fuel hvdrocarbons from an underground storage tank detected during the February 199t
tank closure at the site.

You received a Notice of Violation dated October 30, 1995 and a Final Notice of
Violation dated January 10, 1997 for your chronic failure to satisfy requirements to provide a
Preliminary Site Assessment work plan. On December 29, 1998 ACDEH referred you to this
office for further enforcement action.

Whiie serious violations still exist at the above site, it appears that since receiving the
December 29, 1998 letter from ACDEH you have made a commitment to correct this chronic
noncompliance and instead to satisfy the requirements. Therefore this office intends to defer
formal enforcement action against you pending determination of whether or not violations are
adequately mitigated. While a decision on whether or not to proceed with an enforcement action
has yet to be made, it is our practice to seek civil penalties and enforcement costs, as well as
appropriate mjunctive relief, for noncompliance.

Prior to any commencement of formal action, we will again contact you. Please call me

Consumer & Ervironmental Protection Division, Airport Carporate Centre, 7677 Cakport Street. Suite 400, Cakland, CA 94621 Phone (510) 565-9281 Fax 569-0505




at 510 639-7205 if you and/or your legal representative have any questions.
Very truly yours,

THOMAS J. ORLOFF
District Attorney

Robert F. Chambers
Senior Deputy District Attorney
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Ai STAEDA COUNTY ¢
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

December 29, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
' 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
STID 2355 (510) 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Jeffrey Kerry

Mr.Morris Donnelly

Kerry & Associates

151 Callahan Avenue, Ste. 202
San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: Palace Garage, 14336 Washington Avenue, San Leandro
Dear Messrs. Kerry and Donnelly:

In correspondence from this office dated May 23, 1994, you were requested to submit a
Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) work plan for the assessment of the release of
gasoline from the underground storage tank (UST) previously located at the subject site.
You were advised of the California law and regulations that support this request, and the
steps involved with the assessment process. The requested work plan was due for
submittal by July 8, 1994. No work plan was received.

In subsequent correspondence from this office dated August 7, 1995, you were again
requested to submit a PSA work plan. A period of 45 days was given to submit the
requested work plan. As before, no work plan was received.

On October 30, 1995, a “NOTICE OF VIOLATION" was issued due to your failure to
submit the requested PSA work plan. You were given until November 30, 1995 to
submit a work plan. You were advised that failure to comply with this request was a
violation of provisions of the California Health and Safety Code (HSC). You were also
advised that HSC Section 25299(b) provided for civil penalties of up to $5000 per day of
violation for failure to comply with this request. No work plan was submitted.

On January 10, 1997 a “FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION” was issued for your continued

failure to comply with our requests for the submittal of a PSA work plan. You were
directed to submit the requested work plan by February 10, 1997. You were again
advised of the civil penalties of up to $5000 per day for failure to comply with this
request. No work plan was ever submitted. Copies of the aforementioned
correspondence are attached for your reference.

There is a clear record documenting your chronic failure to comply with the statutory
requirement to assess the release from the UST at this site. Ample opportunity to
comply has been provided over the last 4 years, yet compliance has not been realized.




Messrs. Kerry and Donnelly

RE: 14336 Washington Ave., San Leandro
December 29, 1998

Page 2 of 2

Please be advised that this case has now been referred to the Alameda County District
Attorney’s Office to pursue enforcement action.

Should you have any questions, you may contact me at (510} 567-6783.

Sincerely,

ery, CHMM
rdo Materials Specialist

Aftachments

cc: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Chuck Headlee; RWQCB
Bob Chambers$Alameda County District Attorney's Office (w/attachments)
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

, AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
January 10, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harhor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577
STID 2355 (510} 567-6700

FAX {510) 337-9335

Jeffrey Kerry

Morris Donnelly

Kerry & Associates

151 Callahan Avenue, Ste. 202
San Leandro, CA 94577

“FINAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION”

RE: PALACE GARAGE, 14336 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO

Dear Messrs. Kerry and Donnelly:

This letter is in response to your continued failure to submit a work plan which was requested in
two separate Alameda County Health Care Services Agency’s letters dated May 23, 1994, August
4, 1995, and October 30, 1995, This office has not received a work plan for a preliminary site
assessment (PSA) work plan for the initial assessment of soil and ground water conditions
following the 1991 discovery of an apparent release from the former underground storage tank.
The requested PSA work plan was due November 30, 1995,

At this time you are directed to submit the referenced PSA work plan within 30 days of the
date of this letter or by February 10, 1997.

Please be advised that failure to satisfy this request will result in the referral of this case to the
Alameda County District Attorneys Office. Please be further advised that Section 25299(b) of
the California Health and Safety Code, among other possible statutes, provides for civil penalties
of up to $5000 per tank per day for failure to comply with this directive.

Please call me at your earliest convience concerning this matter. Failure to reply to this request
may subject you additional penalties. Please contact me at 510/567-6880 should you have any
questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist




Messrs. Kerry and Donnelly

RE: Palace Garage, 14336 Washington Ave., San Leandro
January 10, 1997

Page 2 of 2

c: Dale Klettke--files
John Maracavich, ¢/o ALLCAL Property Services, Inc., 27973 High Country Drive,
Hayward, CA 94542
Bob Chambers, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office

Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program
2355novifnl
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2355 Century West Engineering  James Gribi ~ 510.551.7774 FX.7776
Palace Garage, 14336 Washington Avenue, SL 94577

7/20/95

Review file-dated June 8, 1994. Summary: This site had a 550 gallon gasoline
tank which was installed in 1966. During excavation of the 550 gallon gasoline
tank, four holes were observed with the largest hole being Y% inch in diameter and
evidence of product leakage was confirmed by analysis of VOC’s in the soil using
a PID. Sample results for the one soil sample taken from approximately three (3)
feet under the tank were 19 ppm for gasoline, 210 ppb, 410 ppb, 140 ppb and 43
ppb for BTEX, respectively. Levels for these constituents in the sample of the
stockpiled soil show 1,900 ppm gasoline and 1.2 ppm, 14 ppm, 67 ppm and 11
ppm for the BTEX fractions, respectively. Letter sent May 23, 1994 requesting a
PSA for this site was due by July 8, 1994.

Recommendations is to have second PSA letter sent to the RP.

7/277/95

8/4/95

10/30/95

11/7/95

1/5/96

1/10/97

Initial draft of second PSA letter. Initial letter sent May 23, 1994
Final draft of second PSA letter. (datesk €-7-25)
Draft and final draft of “Notice Of Violation” letter. Letter sent.

Call from Dee Kerry concerning site. She was somewhat upset about the NOV
letter requesting a PSA plan. Faxed her copy of Jennifer’s list of consultants and
informed her of the UST “The Fund”. Also faxed her copy of original PSA letter
sent by SOS.

Call from/to John Maracavich (510)581-2320 concerning requirements for PSA
and eventual site closure. Review file. Requested copies of disposal manifests for
excavated soils. Need to check database for groundwater gradients in close
proximity to site. Groundwater date from 14985 Washington (Roto Rooter site).
Groundwater gradient has consistently been in a south-southwesterly direction,
except for the 1/95 monitoring event, which shows a northeast-northwest gradient
associated with the heavy amounts of rainfall occurring in late 1994/early 1995.
Site information for 701 Fremont Avenue shows a south gradient for 1/95, 4/95
and 8/95 and southwest for 11/94. Site information for 900 143 Avenue shows a
west-southwest gradient for 12/94 and 6/94 and south-southwest gradient for
3/94, Call to John Maracavich to give him this information on nearby gradient.

Draft “Final NOV™ letter sent afier BC review. Call to John Maracavich of
ALLCAL Property Services, 27973 High Court Drive, Hayward, CA 94542..




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

' DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
October 30, 1995 - 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-8577

STID 2355 (510) 567-6777

Jeffrey Kerry

Morris Donnelly

Kerry & Associates

151 Callahan Avenue, Ste. 202
San Leandro, CA 94577

“NOTICE OF VIOLATION?”

RE: PALACE GARAGE, 14336 WASHINGTON B()ULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO
Dear Messrs. Kerry and Donnelly:

This letter is in response to your continued failure to submit a work plan which was requested in
two separate Alameda County Health Care Services Agency’s letters dated May 23, 1994 and
August 4, 1995. This office has not received a work plan for a preliminary site assessment (PSA)
work plan for the initial assessment of soil and ground water conditions following the 1991
discovery of an apparent release from the former underground storage tank. The requested PSA
work plan was due July 8, 1994.

At this time you are directed to submit the referenced PSA work plan within 30 days of the
date of this letter or by November 30, 1995.

Please be advised that failure to satisfy this request will result in the referral of this case to the
Alameda County District Attorneys Office. Please be further advised that Section 25299(b) of
the California Health and Safety Code, among other possible statutes, provides for civil penalties
of up to $5000 per tank per day for failure to comply with this directive.

Please call me at your earliest convience concerning this matter. Failure to reply to this request
may subject you additional penalties. Please contact me at 510/567-6880 should you have any
questions about the content of this letter.

Sincerely,

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist =




Messrs. Kerry and Donnelly

RE; Palace Garage, 14336 Washington Ave_, San Leandro
October 30, 1995

Page 2 of 2

c Jun Makishima, Interim Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program

2355nov].dkt




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
August 7, 1995 Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

STID 2355

Jeffrey Kerry

Morris Donnelly

Kerry & Associates

151 Callahan Avenue, Ste. 202
San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: PALACE GARAGE, 14336 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO

Dear Messrs. Kerry and Donnelly:

Your attention is directed to the attached correspondence from this office dated May 23, 1994 in
which is requested, among others, the submittal of a preliminary site assessment (PSA) work plan
for the initial assessment of soil and ground water conditions following the 1991 discovery of an
apparent release from the former underground storage tank. The requested PSA work plan was
due July 8, 1994.

Although a response to this work plan request, dated June 8, 1994, was received, this response
attempted to address an issue regarding soil stockpile transport and disposal. To date, a PSA
work plan has not been received.

At this time you are directed to submit the referenced PSA work plan within 45 days of the date
of this letter.

Please be advised that failure to satisfy this request will result in the referral of this case to the
appropriate enforcement agency. Please be further advised that Section 25299(b) of the
California Health and Safety Code, among other possible statutes, provides for civil penalties of
up to $5000 per tank per day for failure to comply with this directive.

I have taken over management of this case effective July 12, 1995 from Scott Seery of this office.
Please call feel free to contact me at 510/567-6880 should you have any questions about the
content of this letter.




Messrs. Kerry and Donnelly

RE: Palace Garage, 14336 Washington Ave,, San Leandro
August 7, 1995

Page 2 of 2

Sincerely,

Dale Klettke
Hazardous Materials Specialist

attachments

ce Rafat A. Shihid, Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Hazardous Materials Program




REALTORS - APPRAISERS

kerry & aSSOCIates SUITE 202 * 151 CALLAN AVE. * SAN LEANDROQ, CA 94577 + (510) 483-4211

MEMBER:
SOUTHERN ALAMEDA COUNTY ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS

FAX 483-4200

June B, 1994

Scott Seery, Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
c/o Department of Environmental Health

S5tate Water Rescurces Control Board

80 Swan Way No. 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Reference: STID 2355, May 23, 1994
Property at 14336 Washington Ave., San Leandro, CA

Dear Mr. Seery:

We don't know what the correct terminology is for the process to fill
the excavated hole so we will try to describe the process as best we
can. '

After the tank removal, the backhoe was used to create a much larger
hole and place the scil on sheets of plastic, and covered and protected
it from the rain. 1In the digging the backhoe went as deep as could be
reached, 18 to 20 feet. No ground water was encountered. Next it was
reconmended to fill the hole and not leave it open. The hole was lined
with plastic and filled with pea gravel.

The next thing done was to spread the soil out and continually rototill
it and rake the so0il to remediate it. Then Century West Engineering
Company was called in to take so0il samples to the laboratory to be
analyzed. The lab reported back non-detectible and the soil was re-
moved to a land fill in Richmond. The truck and driver were rented
from VCI of California, the same company that removed the tank. The
Richmond site was recommended as the place to take the soil.

We hope this explanation and documents together will cover the explan-—
ations needed by your office.

We look to you“féf advice on how to finalize this process,

fowa d =7 47 L id fLigr o ,; e f r'”
/ rirdd Foo {ve o aaig G‘“ PRt ’ Respectfully,

b ] R P : Ty
L, VP U A N N RPN R SR R /",,a‘(

JWK: 1k

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0}
| AGENCY = .
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

STIb 2355 State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

May 23, 1594 ' 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Cakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Jeffrey Kerry

Morris Donnelly

Kerry & Associates

151 Callahan Avenue, Ste, 202
San Leandro, <CA 94577

RE: PALACE GARAGE, 14336 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO
Dear Messrs. Kerry and Donnelly:

This office has completed a subsequent review of the case file
for this site, up to and including the information submitted
under Kerry & Associates cover dated October 11, 1993. Of the
two documents submitted under the October 1993 cover, only one of
the documents, a May 28, 1993 Century West Engineering
Corporation (CWEC) letter report presenting recent soil stockpile
analyses, is information not previously in our case file.

We understand that the tank pit has been restored to grade and is
now asphalt capped. However, information describing the source
of the materials used for pit restoration, or the eventual
disposition of the previously-excavated, stockpiled, and treated
soil, has not been presented. Please present these data. Should
the treated soil still be found on site, however, please contact
me to discuss the variety of options available to you for
disposal or reuse.

As we have written previously, several throughgoing holes were
observed in the former underground storage tank (UST) during its
February 1991 closure. Although high concentrations of fuel
compounds were not discovered in native soil collected from below
the removed UST, high concentrations were discovered in excavated
material. Further,.as the depth of UST excavation was increased .’
follguwing. tank removAY, rigt@®-évidence of contamination likewise
increased. We, are not aware whather final soil samples were

k collected frofi’ the bottom of the UST pit once excavation ceased.’
Our interpretation of these data is that an unauthorized release
of fuel hydrocarbons has occurred at this site.

Please be advised that the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB), and the Corrective Action
Regulations, Article 11, Title 23, California Code of Regulations
(CCR}, require additional environmental investigations to be
performed when unauthorized releases are discovered. The initial




Messrs. Kerry and Donnelly
RE: 14336 Washington Blvd.
May 23, 1994
Page 2 of 4

investigation is in the form of a Preliminary 8ite Assessment, or
PSA. The information gathered by the PSA is used to determine
the extent of the environmental impact resulting from the
release, and whether further assessment or cleanup are necessary.
A PSA must be conducted in accordance with the RWQCB Staff
Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tanks, the State Water Resources Control Board
(SWRCB) Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) _Field Manual, and
Article 11 of 23CCR.

A P8A is required at this site.

In order to proceed with a PSA, you should obtain the
professional services of a reputable environmental consultant.
Your responsibility is to have the consultant submit a PSA work
plan outlining planned activities pertinent to meeting the
criteria described in the referenced guidance documents. These
criteria are broadly outlined in the attached appendix A from the
RWQCB.

This Department, through an agreement with the RWQCB, will
oversee the assessment and remediation of your site as the lead
agency. Our oversight will include the review of and comment on
work proposals and technical guidance on appropriate
investigative approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
County Flood Control and Water conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined following the completion of the initial
assessment that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.

The PSA work plan is due within 45 days of the date of this.
letter, or by July 8, 1994. Work should commence no later than
30 days following work plan approval.

A report must be submitted within 45 days of the completion of
field activities associated with this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB Hgign off."

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and include, among other elements,
the following:

o Detgils and results of all work performed during the
designated reporting period: records of field observations




Messrs. Kerry and Donnelly
RE: 14336 Washington Blvd.
May 23, 1994 '

Page 3 of 4

and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custeody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed (including QA/QC data),
tabulations of free product thicknesses and dissolved
fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination and characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing
gradients, free and dissolved product plume definition maps
for each target compound, geologic cross sections, etc.

o Recommendations for additional work

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
california-registered geolegist or civil engineer with the
appropriate environmental background. Please include a statement
of qualifications for each lead professional involved with this

project.

Additionally, your site does appear on the State Water Resources
Ccontrol Board (SWRCB) listing of reported unauthorized releases.
Please find attached the notification form to be used for this
purpose. Please supply the information reguested in this
notification form and return to this office within 15 days.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to Ccalifornia Water Code Section 13267 (b). ]
Failure to respond may result in the referral of this case to the
RWQCB or other appropriate agency for enforcement action.

Please feel free to call me at 510/271-4530, should you have any
questions.

Sincerely,

géott’ 0. Seery, CHMM
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

attachments
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cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency pDirector, Env. Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
Rob Weston, ACDEH




HLAMEDA COUNTY .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES W
AGENCY =
DAVID T KEANRD Agency Rirects r RAFAT A SHAMID ASST AGENCY DIBECTOR
S DEPARTMENT OF ESVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID 2355 tat o Hesources Controi Board
Uwsion of Ciean Water Programs
ST Local Oversight Program
August 25, 1993 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland. CA 94621
Jeffrey Kerry (510) 271 4530
Morris Donnelly
Kerry & Associates
151 Callahan Avenue, Ste. 202
San Leandro, CA 94577
RE: PALACE GARAGE, 14336 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD, SAN LEANDRO -

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK LEAK AND ASSESSMENT FILE .
Dear Messrs. Kerry and Donnelly:

This office is currently reviewing the underground storage tank
(UST) leak and assessment file for the referenced site. The
information presently available in this file appears incomplete.
Absent are any reports describing environmental assessment work
occurring at the site since submittal of the March 7, 1991
Century West Engineering Corporation (CWE) report documenting the
results of the February 11, 1991 UST closure.

The observation of holes in the tank and significant fuel
hydrocarbon concentrations in excavated soils indicate an
unauthorized release had occcurred at this site, requiring some
degree of additional assessment of the site. The cited CWE
report reached the same conclusion. Your letter of March 13,
1991 indicated CWE’s recommendations for additional asessment
would occur.

Please submit all documents relating to activities occurring at
the site since March 1991. These documents are due within the
next 30 days. Please be advised that this letter constitutes an
cofficial request for technical reports pursuant to California
Water Code Section 13267 (b).

You may contact me at 510/271-4530 should you have any questions.
Thank you in advance for your timely attention to this matter.

“Scoft O. Seery, CHMM
Sénjor Hazardous Materials Specialist

Sincerely,

ce: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
* Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
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ENGINEERING CORPORATION

May 28, 1993

Mr. Morris F. Donnelly
463 Elsie Avenue
San Leandro, CA 94577

Subject: Lab Report for Soil Stockpile
Palace Garage UST Site
14336 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California
CWEC 20512-001-01

Dear Mr. Donnelly:

Pursuant to your request, enclosed please find a copy of the laboratory data report and
chain-of-custody record for the composite sample taken of the stockpiled soil after the soil
had been aerated for approximately four months. As you can see, the aeration was effective
in removing all significant levels of gasoline constituents from the soil.

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you with your project. Please call if you have
questions or require additional information.

Very truly yours,

O @@X

James E. Gribi
Geologist

JEG:cac
Enclosure

LEADING THROUGH EFFECT I VE S OLUTI O NS
7960 Dublin Bivd., Bulte 203 Dublin, Califomis 94568 Phone: (510) 551-7774 FAX: (610] 661-7776

Printed an Recycled Poper.




ALAMEDA COUNTY - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH - HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION

MEMORANDUM

DATE: March 31, 1993

TO

Former Palace Garage file, 14336 Washington Ave., San Leandro

FROM: Robert Weston ﬂN

SUBJ: Complaint letter

Oon-Mareh: 392983 this office recieved an anonymously sent letter
describing a tarnk removal and soil stockpile at the above address. A
review of the file for that site revealed that a copy of the letter's
contents also was present in the file. The file verified the letters
allegations. I visited the site on March 31, 1993 to observe the
condition of the property. The building is now painted with the name
of the auto body shop next door at 14332 Washington Ave. At the back
of the building I observed a smooth paved surface without any evidence
of breaks or openings. It looked like a slurry seal had been applied
to the asphalt surface. No soil stockpile or other evidence of an on-
going remediation.

I have transferred the case to LOP and asked Scott Seery to begin
proceedings to investigate the site cleanup.




. | |

Environmental Health Department
80 Swan Way
Oakland, CA 94621 .

Re: 14336 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, CA

Enclosed is a copy of a letter of February 25, 1991 to the owners
of the above property. By this letter the owners were advised

of the probable nature and extent of, and action necessary to clean
up, toxic contamination which had resulted from leakage from a five
hundred gallon underground gasoline tank which had then recently
been removed from the rear of the building at that address. No
action was taken to remove the contaminated soil and the area from
which the tank had been removed was eventually repaved.

The owners of the property are Jeffrey Kerry and Morris Donnelly.
Mr. Kerry's phone number is 483-4211 and his address is 151 Callan
Avenue, Suite 202, San Leandro.

Very truly yours,

A concerned citizen




REALTORS. « APPRAISERS

Lerry & aSSOCiates SWITE 202 + 151 CALLAN AVE. - SAN LEANDRO, CA 94577 = {415) 4834211

March 13, 1991

Alameda County Health Department
Division of Hazardous Materials
No. 80 Swan Way No. 200

Oakland, California 94621

Attention: Lowell Miller

Re: Removal of a 550 Gallon Gascoline Tank at
14336 Washington Blvd., San Leandro, Ca
In Accordance with Appropriate Standards

Dear Mr. Miller:

Please be advised that the above tank was removed from the
premises. A copy of Verl's Construction (our contractor)
letter dated February 25, 1991 and a copy of a portion of
our engineer's (Century West) letter of March 8, 1991 are
attached for your review.

_We intend to proecced with Cenmtury Wesk Engineerihg and the
 "8an Leandro Fire Department's recommendations for Ffurther
investigation and clean~up.

¥ W. KERRY an
MORR¥S F. DONNELLY,
Owners of the Site

JWK:1k
Enc.

CC: Mike Bakaldin
San Leandro Fire Department
Division of Hazardous Materials
835 East l4th Street
San Leandro, CA 94577

MEMBER:

SOUTHERN ALAMEDA COUNTY ASSCCIATION OF REALTORS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS

CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS
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VERL'S CONSTRUCTICR INC. | ¢ T AvENGE
CA LIC, #487537 E : (415) 568-1234

-

Pebruary 25, 1991

Palace Garage

14336 Wwashington Blvd.
San Leandro, CA. 94577
attn: Mr. Jeff Karry

Subject: Removal-oz'Unaerground Storagafwank.

Dear Mr, Kurry;

' As per our conversation on February 24th, there are a couple

of items that need to be addressed. Foremost is the problem
with the contaminated soil that has been excavated and the
scope of work that neede to be done to eliminate said
-problem. :

I would recommend aireating
: er we feel tha

P - ) al- aac &8 .

remediate, VCI can help you in setting up an a propriate
aireation pad andEgggg%g§1ng_f9;_xnn“n_Lechnicznn_tn_dn_nhg._f
gampling. After the soll is below 100 gpm we would recommend
transporting said soll to -a landflll that is capable of

accepting contaminated s0il. VCI can give you a cost estimate
for this acope of work and provide the needed doc

In addressing the excavation, the analytical results point to

- the scenario that there has been several large spills at the

location of the filler area, This is why the PID unit was
reading high and for the high numbers from the excavated
pile. When the hard copy of the reports are available, you
wé%% be immediately notified and reports will be sent to your
offices,

goil samples taken from the bottom of the excavation were
substantially lower but still are above detectable levels.
Alameda Countyv could be asked what levels would be allowed

 for_leaving soll in the excavation, It's been our experience
at Alame ounty will more likely ask that the soil be
excavated till you reach non-dete ‘ 8-

The County might also gsk you for the 1hata11ation of at
least one monitering well 10 feet within the excavation,
They might also ask you to prove that the weil is down-

gradient from the excavation. To do this, you could conta
agking for

the Water District Zone 7 office in Plea
we nstallations 1In that area. The wells need to be within

yards of your site, If you can find wells that can
determine gradient levels you can save yourself the drilling
of at least two additional holes.




1f there is not sufficient data showing gradiént‘levcls_yon’__
could use aqua bores, which are less expensive than .
monitering wells to help you triangulate for gradient laevels.,

‘Century West Engineering also came up with an idea that may

bpe used for this site. They were thinking of using 1° borings
down to 14' to 16' laevels and using a PID unit to give you an
inexpensive way to determine the plume of contaminated soil.
There are several factors that need to be addressed before

- this method can be used though, One is that the olavish

- pature of the soil can give you cleaner readings than are
actually there, Another problem is keeping the borings
straight when you are drilling with a 1® bit. -

century West Engineering would aleo recommend putting in a
bore hole up~gradient ( Bast ) to the excavation and to the
South of the property to ensure that off-site contamination
has not effected your property. - 3 G

I would recommend to you that you let Century West ..
Engineering approach the County with a work plan that you and.
the environmental company have agreed upon. Century West =~
Bngineering is qualified to make these recommendations and =
the cost would be minimal compared to the run around and .
guess work that would ultimately be a task not agreeable to
you nor to your benefit. L e 5

1f there are any other questions that I can help you with |
please contact me. Thank you for using our services and I .
kpow that with constant contact between out offices we can.
keep the costs down and keep you from wvasting your money. -

4

gincerely yours, = R
Merlin Bowen |
Operations Supervisor

- VTR
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ADDEND%M

TO

ROFESSIONAL seaw&ss CONTRACT

%

VE.

CLIENT/JOB NO.: 154 .
angmﬂnntno.:

s CA.

ADDENDUM DATE: 2/1_2/91

PROPOSAL/CONTRACT NO.:

rrere—
A

paren: 154 1/15/91

———re

PALACE GARAGE

14336 WASHINGTON BLVD,

SAN LEANDRO, CA.

94577

DESCRIPTION OF ADDITIONAL SZRVICES:

NEEDED TO FILL IN EXCAVA
ADDITIONAL FILL (&4 X

TRANSPORTATIZN AMD LAROR
; LEN EN[ARuFD

TOTAL

ONE_THQUS

AUDITIORAL FEE FOR THESE SERVICES:

$ 1,125.50

AND ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE DOLLARS AND €1FTY CENTS

ES

NAME ;

PRESENTED BY:

MERLIN BOWEN

CONSULTANT REPRESENTATIVE

MEBRLIN BOWFEN

AUTH ED BY:

N eITLE:

SUPERVISOR

DAIE:

SIGNATURE:

/91
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Date: 3

#pe/12/91
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L4336 WASHINGTON AVE.
Hill tao: . BRI QNﬂLEﬁNDRO,'GQ. Q4378
MORRIS DONNELLY f“' '
463 EILSIE AVE. =
SAN L.EANDRO, CA. 34877 -8 _
Your order #: -g
AS PER ADDENDUM DATED 2-18-31
Dumr Date: O/E2/ N ' -
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Conmtract sumnmary:

3
riginal contract........ $ 400, 00
Met charnge CrderS.....ec.. $ A8%5. 30
Net invaices to date..... % { 0






